
 

 

 
Older People's Partnership 
Wednesday 14 March 2012 
10.00  - 11.30 am 
Boardroom, BFVA, Amber House, Market Street, 
Bracknell 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item Description Page By 

1.  Apologies for Absence  AR 

2.  Minutes and Action Points from 14 
December 2011 

1 - 6 MG 

3.  'Be Smart Be Safe' - Older People's 
Handbook 

7 - 56 LL 

4.  Bracknell Forest Bus Services 
Consultation 

57 - 62 SC 

5.  Older People's Partnership Conference 
Update 

 MH 

6.  Members Updates  All 

7.  Future Meetings  MG 

 Future meetings of the Older People’s 
Partnership will be held at 10am in the 
Boardroom at Amber House: 
 
Wednesday 20 June 2012 
Wednesday 19 September 2012 
Wednesday 12 December 2012 
Wednesday 20 March 2013 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Older People's Partnership 
14 December 2011 
2.00  - 3.33 pm 
Boardroom, BFVA, Amber House, Market Street, 
Bracknell 
 

 
 
Present: Barbara Briggs, Carer's Forum 

Chris Cowap, BFVA 
Madeline Diver, CAB 
Maggie Gibbons, Age Concern Bracknell 
Martin Gilman, BFVA (Chairman) 
Mira Haynes, Bracknell Forest Council 
Simon Hendey, Bracknell Forest Council 
Bob Pennell, Age Concern Bracknell 
Abby Thomas, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Clifton Thompson 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
 

 
In attendance: Lynne Lidster, Bracknell Forest Council 

Amanda Roden, Bracknell Forest Council 
Vicky Vine, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

 
Apologies: Rev Michael Bentley 

Councillor Dale Birch 
Margaret Camp, LINKs 
Louise Hall, Job Centre Plus 
Gill Major, NHS Berkshire East 
Terry Pearce, Bracknell Forest Over Fifty Forum 
Chris Vaal, leisure Development Manager 
Amanda Waters, Senior Lifelong Learning Officer 
 

 
Action Points 
 
Minute Item 

59   Minutes and Action Points from 19 October 2011 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 55: The action in relation to developing a stronger link between the 
Economic and 
[...]
scheme helped people to become more independent and time credits 
earned could be donated to others. 
 
References were taken for new members of the scheme and Vicky Vine acted as 
the main contact for exchanges. CRB checks were not needed but some people 
requested them. Timebank UK was a national scheme, it was insured and policies 
were taken from the national scheme. 
 
Contact details for Timebank in Bracknell Forest were: 07879 115 266 for phone 
calls or texts, timebank.broker@prtberks.plus.com for e-mails and the website 
address was foresttimebank.wordpress.com. Timebank could also be followed on 
Twitter @foresttimebank. 
 
Timebanking support could be undertaken on an ad-hoc basis and when a request 
for support was received an e-mail would be sent to all those registered with 
Timebank as being able to provide what was requested. There were approximately 
100 people in the scheme at present. Timebank had been presented to the Over 
50s Forum but it was suggested that it be presented to U3A and the Bracknell 
Forest Homes Tenant and Leaseholders Panel.  
 
It was suggested that Timebank could be advertised in the Bracknell Forest 
Homes quarterly newsletter in March 2012. Planning for this newsletter would be 
undertaken in January 2012. Young people at supported living schemes, such as 
Holly House and Rainforest Walk could also be approached regarding possible 

2



   
 
 
 

 

interest in the scheme.  
 

61   Older People's Partnership Conference Update 
 

 Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions, gave an 
update on the Older People’s Partnership Conference. Lynne Lidster was in the 
process of writing the strategy for the group and Lynne and Vicky Vine were 
helping to co-ordinate the conference. The main hall at Easthampstead Baptist 
Church had been booked for Friday 30 March 2012 along with Rooms 1, 2 and 3 
for lunch and stands. 
 
The project group planning the conference would meet on 9 January and 20 
January 2012 to discuss arrangements. These meetings would likely be held at 
Time Square and last approximately one hour. It was suggested that invites for the 
conference needed to be sent out early and the aim was for the invites to be sent 
out by the end of January 2012. 
 
The Older People’s Strategy needed to be revised and the aim was to launch a 
consultation regarding this at the conference. The consultation would run for three 
months from the date of the conference at the end of March 2012. It was 
suggested that Julie Rose, Sheltered Housing, Bracknell Forest Homes, may be 
able to help with this. Ideas for the conference included supporting people’s 
independence, access to welfare benefits, Citizens Advice Bureau, fuel poverty, 
Ageing Well, and opportunities in later life. 
 
Any suggestions for the conference should be forwarded to Vicky Vine 
vicky.vine@bracknell-forest.gov.uk . Responses to invites to the conference 
should be sent to BFVA. 120 people could be seated around tables in the main 
hall of the Easthampstead Baptist Church as the hall had been extended.  
 
It was suggested that companies could be approached to sponsor the conference. 

(Action: Simon Hendey/Martin Gilman)  
 

62   Minority Ethnic Elderly 
 

 The Chairman gave an update on minority ethnic elderly. A meeting of the 
Bracknell Forest Minorities Alliance had been held and there were discussions 
regarding a group of Nepalese people seen regularly out in certain areas of the 
borough. It was queried at the meeting whether a meeting place was needed for 
this ethnic group but there were dietary needs to be accounted for and cultural 
differences.  
 
Sandhurst Hall was currently being used by a Nepalese group but venues were 
needed in other parts of the borough. St Paul’s Church was reported to be building 
a community hall. It was suggested that other ethnic groups be asked if they 
needed a meeting place as well. 
 
The Bracknell Forest Minorities Alliance members, the Indian Community 
Association had also expressed an interest in a meeting place for their elderly. The 
use of community halls was felt to be a good idea and minority ethnic groups could 

3



   
 
 
 

 

then gradually merge in with other clubs being held in the halls. Bracknell Forest 
Homes had invited some Nepalese people to a sheltered scheme for a Diwali 
event. If community groups invited minority ethnic groups in, they would likely 
come in large groups and many did not speak English, but it was felt to be a good 
way of introducing minority ethnic groups to the community.  
 

63   Single Equality Scheme 
 

 Abby Thomas, Head of Community Engagement and Equalities, gave an update 
on the Single Equality Scheme. Equality objectives had been selected for 
Bracknell Forest Council, workshops had been held and the consultation was now 
on the Council’s website for eight weeks until the beginning of February 2012. This 
was a second opportunity for opinions to be gathered. 
 
There were currently 17 objectives and the aim was to reduce the objectives to 
between 10 and 12 overall. Top objectives related to safeguarding, less poverty, 
and better insulation. The final Single Equality Scheme would be published in April 
2012. Some objectives would possibly be merged together and specific actions 
would be developed to underpin the objectives. It was suggested that each agency 
at the Older People’s Partnership submit their own questionnaire regarding the 
scheme as the agencies would all have different perspectives. 

(Action: All)  
 

64   Health Update 
 

 Madeline Diver, CAB, gave an update on the ‘Shaping the Future’ consultation. 
The outcomes had been published but more work needed to be undertaken. There 
would be subsequent consultations with certain groups regarding what people 
would like at Wexham and Heatherwood. It would not be undertaken until at least 
March 2012 and there would be no change in services until it was completed. 
 
Healthspace was on the So
[...]
s successful with 250 people being entered. A new Chief Officer for 
Age Concern Bracknell was appointed today. An issue had arisen regarding the 
payment of invoices in relation to personalisation and managing personal budgets. 
It was found to be a complicated scheme and difficult to achieve in the time scales. 
Individual people were responsible for paying for the invoices unless a brokerage 
service was used, although support was available for people who could not 
manage their own budget. 
 
BFVA 
 
A newsletter was being drafted at present and information relating to the Older 
People’s conference would be advertised in it. The conference would likely take 
place from 10am – 3.30pm with a 9.30am registration. 
 
Bids to the Big Lottery and National Transforming Infrastructure fund had been 
submitted and the RMA and partners had signed the covenant which needed to 
relate to ex-services. The Community Cohesion Working Group was deciding on 
the criteria and applications were being received. The covenant form would be 
circulated. 

(Action: Abby Thomas) 
 

The Boeringers and Chamber of Commerce Christmas party was being held on 19 
December 2011 for the Befriending Scheme and a small amount of money would 
be used on ‘back to work for carers’ which would need to be spent between 
January and March 2012. Twenty carers were interested and there would be 
seven sessions starting at the end of January 2012. Different agencies would 
support the process. 
 
As the Older People’s Partnership Strategy was being refreshed it was suggested 
that a Sub Group be formed, as had been suggested at a previous Partnership 
meeting. Cllr Thompson, Madeline Diver, Chris Cowap, Barbara Briggs and Age 
Concern expressed an interest in being part of the Sub Group. There would be 
liaison with Lynne Lidster regarding this, as the lead on refreshing the strategy, 
and topics for discussion at the Sub Group meeting would include You Said We 

5



   
 
 
 

 

Did and Overview and Scrutiny involvement. 
(Action: Amanda Roden/Lynne Lidster) 

 
Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) 
 
The CAB was having service issues regarding fundraising and would possibly 
need to close for an extra day due to a shortage of staff. The ‘money talks’ 
programme would be secured for another year. The cabinet office’s new advice 
services would fund the CAB to take on consumer direct at a national level but this 
would not affect the advice given by the CAB. A Comic Relief application had been 
submitted in relation to 60+ money management. There would be a presentation 
to full Council in January 2012 in relation to the share of trustees at CAB. CAB 
would need to find somewhere else in the next 12 months. 
 
Carers’ Forum 
 
106 people attended the Christmas lunch for carers held on Friday 9 December. 
Now that the main hall at Easthampstead Baptist Church had been extended it 
was more comfortable space wise and the church also had a new sound system. 
A ‘Turkey and Tinsel’ event would be held after Christmas. 
 
Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Local accounts had been written in draft form and would be brought to the next 
meeting of the Older People’s Partnership for comments. The modernisation of 
older people’s services consultation was still underway. The cost of blue badges 
for disabled people would rise from £2 for 3 years to £10 for 3 years in January 
2012.  
 
This would be the first increase since 1971 and if people were not automatically 
eligible, such as being in receipt of the higher rate of Disabled Living Allowance, 
they would be assessed. There would be a Co-ordinator role at the Council to 
administer the blue badges, whereas previously a GP had undertaken the 
assessments. A new badge and booklet would be brought to the next meeting to 
show members of the Partnership. 

(Action: Mira Haynes) 
 

The blue badges would be issued by Northgate in future so that they would be 
harder to duplicate and forge. Bracknell Forest Council was only responsible for 
blue badge enforcement on highways and not in public car parks. 

66   Future Meetings 
 

 Future meetings of the Older People’s Partnership will be held at 10am in the 
Boardroom at Amber House: 
 
Wednesday 14 March 2012 
Wednesday 20 June 2012 
Wednesday 19 September 2012 
Wednesday 12 December 2012 
Wednesday 20 March 2013 

 
 
 

6



 

 
 
 
 
Below are a small selection of actual outcomes resulting from the delivery of the handbook 
identified by recipients on their feedback forms.  
 
• Mr AJ  aged 75-84, “Reading the handbook made me check a number of safety 

factors. I found it informative and will retain it for reference.” 
• Ms BK  aged 75-84, “I made one immediate change due to the book, for phone 

privacy.” 
• Mrs DM aged 75-84, “Although I have been doing gentle exercise via hospital 

recommendation. I find these in your book very good.” 
• Mrs IB aged 65-74, “Cold Calling – I have put Essex CC sticker on front of house 

now.” 
• Mr PD aged 75-84, “Our boiler has been condemned and I found out from 'Warm 

Front' that we are eligible for £300.” 
 

Agenda Item 3

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Your Logo Here

9



Your Personalised
Introduction Page - 

to address the reader

10



© Copyright and Published by CSEF (Registered Charity Numbers: 1103344 and SC037714).
Written by Emily Capstick and Godfrey Hall MA Dip. Ed. F.Coll.P.; Design and layout by Jane Hart.

Thanks to South Lanarkshire Community Safety Partnership, Salford Primary Care Trust and Essex County Council for their assistance with this resource.

No part of this publication may be reproduced without prior permission from the publisher. 
The publisher shall not be liable for any accidents, losses or malpractice arising from or relating to the activities in the publication. 

It Won’t Happen To Me ..................................................................................................................2

Telecare ......................................
[...]
aStandard mortice locks and window locks. If you have good security and are a
member of Neighbourhood Watch, insurance may be cheaper.member of Neighbourhood Watch, insurance may be cheaper.

DRAFT

If you think there is someone in your home...

Call the Police from a neighbour’s house.

22



Keeping Safe And Secure At Home  | 13

Keeping Safe at Home
Almost one million older people a year
go to hospital because they have had
an accident around the home. 

You can cut down the risks of having
an accident by looking after yourself
and your home. 

You may need small jobs doing around
the home. If you do contact your local
Adult Services or Age UK for help.

For larger jobs, like roofing, major
electrical, plumbing and building work,
the Council may help you to apply for
grants as well as find reliable
tradespeople. 

If you do have an accident at
home, who will you call? 

You can register with Careline, which
lets you call someone in an

emergency. Staff will come to your
home 24 hours a day, 365 days a year,
to see what the emergency is and 
to help you. 

Contact details for Careline are at the
back of this handbook or you can
contact your local Council or Age UK.

Sheltered Housing
Sheltered Housing can give you the
best of both worlds – living
independently in your own home while
being safe and secure in the
knowledge that there is a warden
nearby. It is an opportunity to meet
new people and make new friends.
Many schemes have groups which
arrange social activities. Use the
contacts list at the back of the
handbook for more information.

DRAFT

DRAFTYou can register with Careline, whichYou can register with Careline, which
lets you call someone in an

Sheltered HousingSheltered Housing
Sheltered Housing can give you theSheltered Housing can give you the
best of both worlds – livingbest of both worlds – living
independently in your own home whileindependently in your own home while
being safe and secure in thebeing safe and secure in the
knowledge that there is a wardenknowledge that there is a warden
nearby. It is an opportunity to meetnearby. It is an opportunity to meet
new people and make new friends.new people and make new friends.
Many schemes have groups whichMany schemes have groups which
arrange social activities. Use thearrange social activities. Use the
contacts list at the back of thecontacts list at the back of the
handbook for more information.handbook for more information.

23



Buy with Confidence – Trading
Standards Approved is a scheme
launched to promote and support
good, reliable tradesmen and
retailers, whilst in turn increasing
consumer protection and
confidence by providing an
approved trader list, initially in the
area of renewable energy and
energy saving products and
services.

• Member companies have been 
independently checked by staff 
from the authorities’ Trading 
Standards Services.

• Only if businesses 
pass stringent checks 
can they display the ‘Buy With 
Confidence’ logo. Details of firms 
you can trust should be available by 
phoning your local council or by 
going onto their website.

If you have had good service from a
company that is not on the scheme,
the website enables you to
recommend them for membership. 

If you do not have access to the
internet, full details are available 
by calling Consumer Direct on 
08454 040 506.

| Keeping Safe And Secure At Home14

Buy with Confidence – 
Trading Standards Approved

DRAFT

DRAFT
you can trust should be available by you can trust should be available by 
phoning your local council or by phoning your local council or by 
going onto their website.going onto their website.

If you have had good service from aIf you have had good service from a
company that is not on the scheme,company that is not on the scheme,
the website enables you tothe website enables you to
recommend them for membership. recommend them for membership. 

If you do not have access to theIf you do not have access to the
internet, full details are available internet, ful
[...]
ts spending. It is 
reviewing all its activities, including the support it provides to certain bus services.  

Council funding is used to support bus services, which supplement those that are provided by bus 
operators on a commercial basis.  However, the Council is considering ways of reducing the support 
it provides to the bus network as part of meeting its planned budget. 

The Council is reviewing all of the bus services that it supports, and so is keen to understand how, 
and why, you use the buses in Bracknell Forest and what the implications would be if a service that 
you use was reduced or withdrawn. This will inform the decision making process, taking into account 
your views and opinions.   

A number of service changes are being considered to make savings, and so the consultation seeks 
your views on these, as well as your thoughts and comments on other bus services that the Council 
provide.  

Possible options being considered are:  

Service When it operates Possible options  

151 Bracknell – Binfield ! Wokingham Mon ! Sat Withdraw service 

53/153 Bracknell – Binfield Mon – Sat (daytimes) Halve Frequency  

152 Bracknell – Winkfield Mon – Sat Halve Frequency  

162 Bracknell – Ascot High Street Mon – Sat Halve Frequency  

156 The Parks Mon – Sat Withdraw service 

171/172, 153, 194  Evening & Sunday Withdraw services 
153/154 Binfield – Bracknell ! 
Bulbrook 

Early evening Withdraw services 

598 Little Sandhurst – Camberly Tuesday and 
Thursday 

Withdraw service 

 

In addition we are also reviewing the following supported services, and would like to hear your views 
on them:  

1 Ascot – Windsor Mon – Sat Daytimes 
108 Bracknell – Jennets Park Daily 

199 Warfield Park Mobile Home Site Wednesday & Friday 

4c Bracknell – Maidenhead School Holidays 
Monday – Friday 

154 Bracknell – Bullbrook Monday – Sat 
daytimes 

53 Bracknell – Wexham Hospital Monday – Saturday 
Daytime 

153 Bracknell – Warfield Mon – Sat Daytime 

 

Agenda Item 4

57


[...]
oblem or disability? 
PLEASE TICK   ONE BOX ONLY 

Yes        !  No  ! 

How would you describe your religion / belief? PLEASE TICK   ONE BOX ONLY

None              !     Christian (all denominations) ! Hindu                   !  

Muslim           !              Buddhist                                    !      Sikh      ! 

Jewish           !              Other                                           !      Please state …………………………………… 

 

Is this the first questionnaire on the supported bus service that you have completed?
 

Yes            !       No ! 

(If you would like to comment on another bus service that you use then please pick up another 
questionnaire ) 

 

Thank you for completing this questionnaire  

Please post back the questionnaire using the envelope attached (don’t worry about a stamp, it’s 
free).  

The closing date for questionnaires and comments is the 30th March 2012. 

62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Action Points from 14 December 2011
	3 'Be Smart Be Safe' - Older People's Handbook
	'Be Smart Be Safe' Handbook - 2012 Edition

	4 Bracknell Forest Bus Services Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


Older People's Partnership 
14 March 2012 
10.00  - 11.55 am 
Boardroom, BFVA, Amber House, Market Street, 
Bracknell 
 

 
 
Present: Chris Cowap, BFVA 

Madeline Diver, CAB 
Naoma Dobson, Bracknell Forest Council 
Martin Gilman, BFVA (Chairman) 
Peter Smith, CEO Caring for Care Homes Ltd 
 

 
In attendance: Sue Cuthbert, Bracknell Forest Council 

Amanda Roden, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

 
Apologies: Rev Michael Bentley 

Barbara Briggs, Carer's Forum 
Margaret Camp, LINKs 
Mira Haynes, Bracknell Forest Council 
Simon Hendey, Bracknell Forest Council 
Bob Pennell, Age Concern Bracknell 
Councillor Clifton Thompson 
Amanda Waters, Senior Lifelong Learning Officer 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
 

 
Action Points 
 
Minute Item 

67   Minutes and Action Points from 14 December 2011 
 

 The minutes of meeting held 14 December 2011 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
• The new phone numbers for health and the police was still confusing 

people and had not been widely advertised. There was a pilot in the north 
of England. 

• The issue in relation to the Nepali elderly in Sandhurst had been raised 
and a grant for minority ethnic Asian elderly had been given by Adult Social 
Care at Bracknell Forest Council for Sandhurst Day Centre. There would 
be training for staff regarding, for example, dietary needs to meet health 
and safety rules. Integration for the Nepalese regarding, for example, 
language would be long term. 

• The Single Equality Scheme was going to the meeting of the Executive on 
20 March. The objectives had been reduced to 12 or 13. 

• The Sub Group for the Older People’s Partnership Strategy refresh would 
next meet in May. 

• Blue badges for disabled people were being replaced with new badges 



   
 
 
 

 

when old badges needed to be renewed. The new information booklet 
issued with blue badges included places where blue badges could be 
used, for example, not on private land. In London Boroughs parking was 
particularly difficult in some areas. The new guidance regarding the issuing 
of blue badges was clear on the requirements people would need to meet. 
Further information would be sought regarding parking for volunteer 
drivers, for example, for hospital transport. 

(Action: Naoma Dobson) 
A friend could transport a blue badge holder if they were in the car and the 
badge was clearly displayed. The cost of a blue badge was now £10 for 3 
years. 

• The ‘money talks’ programme ended on Thursday. Funding was being 
sought by the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB), but had not been secured in 
this instance.  

 

68   'Be Smart Be Safe' - Older People's Handbook 
 

 The Partnership discussed the ‘Be Smart, Be Safe’ handbook from Essex County 
Council with a view to producing a similar handbook for Bracknell Forest. 
 
It was queried whether there were any copyright issues with using the same 
format. It was reported that the handbook was produced for Essex County Council 
by a charity. It was suggested that the Partnership seek support from local 
businesses or private companies such as Saga to help towards to costs of 
producing the handbook with a mix of text and pictures.  
 
Private sheltered housing schemes would possibly be involved and the handbook 
would be generic and agency related with information regarding, for example, 
police, fire, and health agencies. 
 
It was queried what the Partnership would be allowed to do when a license had 
been received. 

(Action: Lynne Lidster) 
 

Further information on the printing costs and the number of handbooks needed 
would be sought. It was suggested that contact sheets with phone numbers on be 
kept at the back of the handbook in case they changed. There were national 
contacts in the handbook for Essex County Council, it was queried whether local 
contacts should be included also for Bracknell Forest. Logos for the handbook 
would be considered and it was suggested that no date should be added. It was 
suggested that it could be difficult to insert information unless the handbook was 
spiral bound. 
 
Help from agencies and, for example, the use of Town and Country would be 
sought but duplication should be avoided, such as multiple copies to the same 
agency. Housebound people should be targeted and a wide distribution for the 
handbook was suggested as the best option.  
 



69   Bracknell Forest Bus Services Consultation 
 

 Sue Cuthbert, Principle Engineer (Transport IMP), gave a briefing on the Bracknell 
Forest Bus Services Consultation. 
 
Bus services in Bracknell Forest operated via commercial or contracted services 
supported by external funding. If bus services crossed borough boundaries, they 
would be funded by several councils. Some bus services were funded by 
developers but when funding ran out if the service was not commercially viable it 
would likely cease. Every service was not necessarily stand alone and some were 
shared with other services or contracts, rather than being one bus, one driver and 
one route. 
 
There were strong links with concessionary fares and support from Bracknell 
Forest Council but cuts in the budget throughout the Council had led to services 
being reviewed. The changes implemented to the bus services in Bracknell Forest 
would have an impact on residents and public transport users in the area, and the 
bus services consultation would help to inform the decision making process 
regarding which services to withdraw or reduce. 
 
The bus services consultation questionnaire had been distributed and the 
consultation had been advertised on bus services, online, in libraries and 
community centres. Questionnaires had also been sent to the Parish and Town 
Councils in Bracknell Forest. Community transport was different to the bus 
services in the consultation. 
 
It was suggested that it would be easier to understand cuts to bus services in the 
borough if the costs to the Borough Council of keeping a particular service running 
were known. 
 
The 151 bus service withdrawal could be justified as passengers could use the 
190 service instead. The withdrawal and reduction of bus services was based on 
passenger numbers and if a service was not commercially viable it would be 
unlikely to continue. It was queried whether local businesses had been asked if 
they would like to subsidise bus services in the borough. 
 
Contracted bus services and transport links had been considered but not 
discussed in detail with bus operators as yet. It was suggested that if good bus 
services were available, such as the Green Park to Reading service, people may 
be more inclined to leave their cars at home and save money on car parking fees. 
 
The withdrawal of evening and Sunday bus services in the Binfield and Winkfield 
areas, and less frequency during the day, in particular was of concern for some 
people but the withdrawal and reduction of bus services was not definite yet. It 
was mentioned that older people in particular would like to attend events, but were 
unable to as they could travel to the event via bus services but could not travel 
home again as many bus services stopped early evening and special transport 
arrangements would need to be made. 
 
Bus services users and potential users were being considered and the possible 
impacts of bus service reduction or withdrawal. 
 
There was competition for Community Transport, for example, mini buses for 
wheelchair users such as dial-a-ride. A fair price was needed for these services 
and sometimes advance booking was needed to obtain such services. Some taxis 



   
 
 
 

 

had disabled access but different fastenings were needed for different types of 
wheelchairs. 
 
The bus services consultation in Bracknell Forest was due to end on 30 March 
2012.  
 

70   Older People's Partnership Conference Update 
 

 Naoma Dobson, Head of Long Term Community Support and Continuing Health 
Care, gave an update on the Older People’s Partnership Conference. 
 
There had not been a great number of people offering to donate in relation to the 
conference and there had been a couple of changes in facilitators. There had not 
been a great response from people wishing to attend the conference yet but BFVA 
had 30 people confirmed so far. 
 
Money matters and advice from the CAB would be undertaken before lunch and 
Simon Bull, Assistant Borough Solicitor, would be there. It was hoped that Simon 
could do an early slot before lunch. Naoma would let Chris Cowap know if this was 
possible. 

(Action: Naoma Dobson) 
 
There would be an ‘out and about’ session with Martin Gilman at the conference 
and a key pad for responses from the audience when asked questions. Chris 
Cowap and Lynne Lidster were working on ideas for the questions. Naoma would 
possibly liaise with Vicky Vine regarding this. The company involved would like to 
know one week in advance of the conference what the questions would be. 
 
After each speaker at the conference there would be a 20 minute discussion slot. 
It was suggested that Sue Cuthbert could attend the transport section of the 
conference and would put forward two questions for this. 

(Action: Sue Cuthbert)  
 

71   Members Updates 
 

 Naoma Dobson, Head of Long Term Community Support and Continuing Health 
Care, mentioned that the Carers’ Strategy was about to be launched. Incidents of 
support had increased by 31% in one year and people were coming back for 
support as their needs increased.  
 
Hospitals were discharging people too soon on occasion and carers were then 
required sometimes five times a day which was not sustainable long term for any 
local authority. Sometimes people were discharged from hospital and then re-
admitted the next day as they were still unwell, so agencies were then not paid as 
the client was not at home. 
 
Not much funding was received by Adult Social Care from central government so 
there would not be as much impact from funding cuts but there would still be some 
impact. There would not be a Joint Commissioning post anymore as the funding 
for this had been cut. End of life care funding in Bracknell Forest amounted to 



   
 
 
 

 

approximately £50,000. In relation to continuing health care, there were nursing 
home places in the NHS and funding for acute care was a problem area. 
 
Peter Smith, CEO Caring for Care Homes Ltd, was a representative on the 
Economic and Skills Development Partnership (ESDP) and would be attending the 
Older People’s Partnership meetings to consider actions arising from the 
meetings. Actions 5.1 – 5.5 of the action plan from the ESDP would be circulated 
to the Older People’s Partnership. 

(Action: Amanda Roden) 
 
Chris Cowap, BFVA, mentioned that the Faith and Belief Forum was being held 
on Wednesday 9 May 2012, 12pm – 2pm, at the Open Learning Centre in 
Bracknell and lunch would be provided. More information on this would be 
available soon. Health featured highly in relation to minority ethnic groups. 
 
Madeline Diver, CAB, updated partnership members on the financial situation 
with CAB at present. There would be a mini conference with the head office 
representative in two weeks to consider cuts in services if more funding was not 
secured. Particular contracts would be looked at and the Berkshire Community 
Foundation would pay a salary for some work to be undertaken for a couple of 
months.  
 
An application for Comic Relief funding had been put in and there were two rounds 
to this but many applications had been received by Comic Relief so they had not 
been able to go through them all. CAB were waiting to hear if they were through to 
the second stage but had a plan in case this funding was not secured. 
 
There were national initiatives in relation to the Health and Social Care Bill and all 
services provided locally would go to tender but this would not happen for April 
2012. The core funding received from Bracknell Forest Council was not enough to 
continue with current CAB services in Bracknell. The main costs to cover were for 
the core staff team, which comprised of administration staff, the Chief Executive, a 
money advice advisor, an overseer of benefits, and the CAB Manager. 
 
Madeline would forward Rhiannon’s e-mail address at CAB to Peter Smith for him 
to find out details of what the shortfall was on staff salaries. 

(Action: Madeline Diver) 
 

The rent for the premises used by CAB was minimal at present but CAB in 
Bracknell would need to find new premises by the end of the year. 
 
Martin Gilman, BFVA, mentioned that organisations such as BFVA were closing 
all across the country. National organisations were stepping in and smaller ones 
could not compete with bids for funding, for example, to Big Lottery as funding was 
sometimes given based on head count and Bracknell Forest was a small authority. 
 
The possibility of sharing the management system with Windsor and Maidenhead 
was suggested. There had been a £70 million cut to funding for the voluntary 
sector across the country. Different income streams would be considered such as 
renting out rooms and services but it was not always worth doing this when the 
administrative costs had been calculated. Peter Smith would discuss this further 
with Martin.  
 



72   Future Meetings 
 

 Future meetings of the Older People’s Partnership will be held at 10am in the 
Boardroom at Amber House:    
 
Wednesday 20 June 2012 
Wednesday 19 September 2012 
Wednesday 12 December 2012 
Wednesday 20 March 2013  
 

 
 
 


